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CLASSICS FESTIVAL

VOCABULARY BEE ~ALPHA LEVEL STUDY LIST

Nouns:

(Nominative singular, Genitive singular, gender — meaning)

aedificium, -T (N) ..o
10 [T - To | ST (21 FET R
agricola, -ae (M)....ccccovvvvveeeeerrrree s
amica, -a€ (F) ..cccoveriiccce s
1041010 ST (1) TR
amor, amoriS (M) ...
ANIMUS, =T (IM).ecvcverereeieecee s
ANNUS, =T (M) 1.
aqua, -8€ (F) ..o
arma, -orum (1, PL.) c.ovveeveeeeeeesveseeee s
ars, artis (f) ...ococceeericccce s
arbor, arboris ().
aura, -a€ (f) ..o
AUXHTUM, T (N) covereiriririreceeee e
aVIS, AVIS (F) v
baculum, -T(N) coovveecccee s
Bellum, -T(N) oo s
(0r= o] ]9 R O () SR
canis, Canis (M/M)...c.cvvvreeererrr s
(o= o LU Mo o1 SN (1) O
carmen, Carminis (N)......oovoeeeererereresereeresnenenenes
CaSa, 88 (F) .o

castra, -orum (n, pl.)
cibus, -T(M)....cccceee.
Civis, civis (m)..........
clamor, clamaris (m)
collis, collis (M) .......
comes, comitis (m/f)
consilium, -1 (n) .......
copia, -ae (f)......cc....
corpus, corporis (n) .
culpa, -ae (f) ...
cira, -ae (N ..covveveennes

building

field

farmer

(qirl) friend
friend

love

mind; intention
year

water

arms, weapons
skill, craft

tree

breeze

help, aid

bird

stick

war

sky

dog

head

song; poem
house, cottage
(army) camp
food

citizen

shout, yelling
hill
companion, comrade
plan, idea; advice

supply, abundance, plenty

body
fault, blame
care, concern



34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41,
42,
43.
44,
45,
46.
47,
48.
49,
50.
ol.
52.
53.
54.
95.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
12.

ra,-ae (f) ..c........

TUVENIS, TUVENIS (M) v

labor, laboris (m)
legatus, -1 (M) .....

[ibert, -orum (M) ..o

Ittus, [ttoris (n)....
locus, -1 (M) ........
ltdus,-T (M) .........
lupus, -1 (mM)........
ltx, lacis () ........
magister, -t (m)
manus, mans (f)

goddess

god

day

mistress

master

home

leader

letter

horse

army

story

face

fame, reputation; rumor
family

woman
daughter

son

form, shape; beauty
brother

produce, fruit
sword

man; person
hour

garden

enemy
command, order
island

anger

young man
work; hardship
envoy, ambassador
children

shore

place

game; school
wolf

light

teacher, master
hand



73, mMare, MAriS (N)..ccoovvrrerereeinrreseseseseereseeesesesenes sea

74.  mater, Matris () oo mother

75.  miles, MIItIS (M).....ccorvrverrrnrrrererereeeeieesesenes soldier

76.  moenia, moenium (N, PL)ccorriccceieinnnes walls

77.  MONS, MONLS (IM)....voviirrrererinirserereserereseeesesesens mountain

78.  mMOrs, MOIS (F) ..o death

A T 141V (V< W (1) O wall

80.  nauta, 88 (IM) ....ccceererereerrre et sailor

81.  navis, NAVIS (..o ship

82.  nomen, NOMINIS (N) ..cocveverrrrrereeeee s name

83.  NOX, NOCHS () ...ccverererereeiisserccee e night

84. nabes, NTDIS (F) c.vvvevcreeercceeeccee e cloud

85.  NUMEIUS, -T (M) ..covererererrrir e number

86.  NTNLIUS, -T (M) coovvecercrerer e message; messenger
87.  0CUIUS, -T (M) ..o eye

88.  0NUS, 0NENIS (N) ..cvvvevererereiirire s load, burden

89.  oppPIdUM, =T (N).oviccieerrr e town

O ¢ o] N (1) TR mouth

91.  panis, PaNnIS (M)......cccorrreererrererrrereseseeereresesseenns bread

92.  pars, PartiS (F) ...ccoevvvrereeeeeer s part; region

03.  pater, Patris (M)....cccovrereerrnerrere e father

Vi o T W TC X ) OO fatherland; country
95.  pecunia, -a€ () ..o money

96.  Pertculum, -T(N) .o danger

O o TS o =10 [ S (1) TR foot

08.  P0eNna, -a€ (F) ..coeevvriricreee s punishment, penalty
1S F o o] o V] (VST W (11) ISR people

100. porta, -a€ (..o, gate

101, praeda, -3€ (F) ..ccooveerrerrrrercreee s, loot, booty

102, praemium, -T(N)..ccccoeeerrrreneeeeeeeeseseseseeseseeeens prize, reward
103. princeps, Principis (M) .....cocovveevennerererererereenen, prince, chief; emperor
104, proelium, -T(N)...coceeerirrrcecee e, battle

105. puella, -a8_(F).covvervcerrierseee e girl

106. puer, PUEIT (IM) ...ocererreeierrerereeeeseeessesesesseseseseeseens boy

107, pugna, -3€ () .ccovverrrecerniesreee e fight

108. 1eging, -8€ (F)..evvveerrrrererrieinreee s queen

(0 15 O (=0 | 3 (1) T king

110, SAXUM, T (N) ererrerirrirrrererneresereene s seseeseens rock

111, senex, SENIS (M) ..vcveeverceerrerrreeneseeeneseseseressessseeseens old man



112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.

134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144,
145.
146.

ST VI ST (1) TR slave

110 10 g O (1) ISR sign
SilVa, -a8 (F) oo, woods, forest
SO, SOHIS (M) ... sun
0] 001010 () TS sleep
0] (0] ST (o () sister
TRIUM, I(N) e weapon, spear, dart
templum, -1(N) ... temple
tempus, temMpPOriS (N) ..ccveevvrreeceee e time
terra, -a8 (..o land, earth, ground
UNda, =28 (1) .ooereeircccc s wave (of the sea)
urbs, Urbis (f)...ccevvcccee s city
UXOF, UXONIS (F) cvevereiviieeccce e wife
VENEUS, =T (M) ot wind
Verbum, =1(N) ..o word
VESTIGIUM, =T (N) .voveeereeess e track, footprint
Vi, 88 (F) oo road, street
VIla, -86 (F) .o (country) house
VINUM, =T (N) v wine
VIE, VITT(M) covcccee s man
V1 B T ) TS life
VOX, VOCIS (F) ..vovreecceeiesss s voice
Adjectives:

(Nominative singular: Masc., Fem., Neuter — meaning)
AlIUS, =8, U ..veececce s other, another
alter, -era, =ErUM ..ot the other (of two)
AlUS, =8, UM oo s high; deep
DONUS,=8,~UM ..t good
(o7 1[0 [0 ES3Rr: TR T [ [T hot
(0221 (VST WU [0 T dear; expensive
CENTUM ...t one hundred
CRLEIT, 86, ~Buvvvrrrerrirererereerere et the rest
ClArUS, -@, -UM ..o clear, bright; famous
AECEM ..o ten
dUud, duae, UB.......ccvueeerrerireirreee e, two
ATIUS, -8, “UM....vieicerrce e, hard; harsh

felix (gen. TEICIS).....ccovvverricerreerree s happy, lucky



147. ferdoX (gen. fEroCiS) ... vvvneenerrseseneeeeeen, fierce, savage

148. fESSUS, =8, “UM...eeeeeeeiiise et tired

149. OIS, -IS, € ..oovvseeeeeeeeee e s brave, strong
150. frigidus, -a, -UM ........ccccoeeeeeeinenese s cold

151, Qravis, -1S, =€...cccvvvreeererereeeeese e serious; heavy
152. hiC, haeC, NOC .....cceeeeieiiiceee e this

153. ille, illa, iU ... that

154. ingens (gen. INQENLIS) .......covvvverererererrrrerereererennn, huge

155,  INIMICUS, -8, ~UM....cerirerirriririsecree e ssesesesens unfriendly, hostile
156. 1pSe, IPSa, IPSUM ....cvverereirirereercee e, (him- / her- / it-) self
157, Tratus, -8, -UM ..o angry

158. 18€tus, -a,-UM .......ccccerererririiecccee e, happy

159, 1EVIS, -1, =€ .veevereeectete et light, slight
160. 10NgUS, -8, “UM .....cerrereeiirereecre e, long

G R 0T To g LU ST T o big, large, great
162. MalUS, -8, -UM ....ccovriiieirrieinneee s bad, evil

163. MEUS, -8, -UM ...ooiiririeiiriree s my

164, MIlE...oice e a thousand
165. MISEr, -€ra, -ErUM ......cccevvrverirecrcree e, unhappy, unfortunate
166. MOIUUS, =@, “UM ..ooeeieeiiseceeeeee e s dead

167. MUITUS, -8, ~UM..eoeeeeieisieeeeeeee s much, many
168. NOSter, -tra, =trUM ..o s our

169. NOUS, -8, ~UML...eiieiieieieee e s s (well) known
170, NOVEM ...t nine

171, nullus, -2, -UM ..o no

172. ODESUS, =2, ~UM .o fat

173, OCLO..ciiiiiririr s eight

174, OMNIS, =1, "€ evvrreeeeeeesi s s all, each, every
175.  0optimus, -8, -UM ......cccererereeeeeere s best

176. Paratus, -a, -UM.........ccceeeneeeierenenenesesesesesseseenes prepared, ready
177. PArVUS, -8, -UM ...ccooveeeeeerieieesesee e e sesese s small

178. PAUCT, -8, 8 ..eovverrererererrrreresesssesesesesessssssessssssesenes (a) few

179.  pauper (gen., PAUPENIS) ....occerreeerererereensrerssnenenens poor

180.  PIENUS, -8, -UM...orrrrricieirieeirireee e full

181, PrimuUS, -8, -UM....ccoererririrererinereesisieisesesesesessseeeeens first

182. pulcher, -chra, -ChruM ........cccovvirrrieerreeenens pretty, beautiful
183.  qUArTUS, -8, ~UIM ..o, fourth

184, QUATTUON ..o Four

185,  QUINQUE ...vveeeccieiieie s Five



186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
190.
200.

201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.

QUINEUS, -8, UM ..o fifth

SACET, =Cra, =CIUM...cveceeie sttt sacred, holy
SECUNAUS, =8, UM ...eeeviririieeeeeeese s second; following
SEPLEM ...ttt seven
1<) T SIX
Y] (U ST W U o T alone
tANtUS, =@, “UM...covciiicec e SO great
LCOT (0 I W U o whole, entire
trES, trES, trA .uvivee e three
L 1S T T R Sad
(LU= T | o O Your
TNUS, =8, UM .t b One
A2 (U= R U O True
Vester, -tra, -trUM..........ccccoeeeenrv s your (pl.)
VICINUS, -8, ~UM...viiieicececretetetsisese s neighboring
Verbs:

(1* person singular; Present infinitive)
ADEO, ADTE.....oeecceciee e to go away
abSUM, ADESSE.......cecveverereririricce e to be away
ACCIPIO, ACCIPEIE ...vveeeececrerere et to receive, accept
AASUM, AdESSE .....vvveeeccre e to be present
advenio, AdVENTIE........cccvevrereseisreses s to come to, arrive, reach
aedifico, aedifiCare........covvevieccsece s to build
10 [T 0 1= (TP to drive; do, perform
ambuld, ambBUlEre ... to walk
AMO, AMATE.....eeveeeerees et eanas to love
10| ST (T 0] 0F: 1 (<) (= SO to appear
appropinquo, apPropiNQUAre..........ccvveeeeereeeeen, to approach
ArriPIO, AITIPETE.....vevevevereveeeeee et to grab, snatch, seize
asCeNdO, ASCENUEIE........cevvverereeere e to climb
AUAIO, QUATIE .....eevervieeeeeeee e to hear
(07 [0 (o T 07= 10 =] (< J T to fall
CAPIO, CAPEIE......veieirererereiserereis et to take
(020 [ T 010 (=] (< F R to go; yield
Clamo, ClIAMANE ..o to shout, yell
COQILO, COQILAE. .....vvvevrercirirericirireree e, to think, ponder

CONSPICIO, CONSPICEIE......vieerrererrirerereieireseeseeeens to catch sight of



221.
222.
223.
224,
225.
226.
221.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
231.
238.
239.
240.
241.
242.
243.
244,
245,
246.
247.
248.
249.
250.
251.
252.
253.
254.
255.
256.
251.
258.
259.

CUPID, CUPETE ...ttt

curo, curare

CUITO, CUITETE o.vveisteeisteee st seessre e sre e sre e sre s srene s
CUSLOdIO, CUSIOIIE ......ccvvvveeeeeeee sttt
debes, dEDEIE ......oeeeeeieeeeee e
defendo, defendere ........ooeeeeeeeiviiveceeese e

dico, dicere

dISCEAD, AISCEARIE.......eoveeeeeeeeeeee e e

erro, errare .

EXCILO, EXCITAE .ot e e se et eeeaeeseeee e
EXClAmMD, EXCIAMAIE .....c.eeeeeeeeeee e

eXeo, exire .

EXSPECLD, EXSPECLAIE .....vevveveeereiessesreseesrsienes

facio, facere
fero, ferre ...
fnio, finire.

fUQIO, TUQEIE ...
gaudes, QAUARIE ...
habed, NADEIE........cooceeeeee e
habitd, NADITAre........cccceeeeisecece e

lacio, iacere

to desire, want

to take care of, tend to
to run

to guard

to owe; ought, should
to defend

to say

to leave, go away

to give

to teach

to be sad, mourn

to sleep

to lead

to eat

to buy

to go

to wander; be mistaken
to wake (someone) up
to shout out, exclaim
to go out

to look out for, await
to make, do

to bring, bear, carry
to finish

to flee, run away

to rejoice, be glad

to have

to live, dwell

to throw

to hinder

to command

says

to enter

to find

to envy

to order

to help

to work

to read; choose



260.
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
261.
268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
271.
2178.
279.
280.
281.
282.
283.
284.
285.
286.
287.
288.
289.
290.
291.
292.
293.
294,
295.
296.
297.
298.

libero, liberare ........
licet, licere...............
maneo, mangere........
mitto, mittere ..........
MONEeso, MONgEre.......
MOVEsd, MOVEre.......
narro, Narrare...........
navigo, navigare.....
NEco, Necare............
NEescio, NesCcIre ........
nolo, nolle...............
occido, occidere .....

occurro, occurrere

oppugno, oppugnare
Oro, Oorare.........coue....
paro, parare.............
peto, petere..............
pono, ponere...........
porto, portare...........
pOSsUM, POSSe.........
pugno, pugnare.......
punio, punire...........
redeo, redire............
repello, repellere.....

respondes, reSPONAENE.........cvvveeeeeereerrerereresenns

rideo, ridere.............
rogo, rogare.............
saluto, salatare........
SCIO, SCITE ...eovvrveree.
scribo, scribere........
sedeo, sedere...........
sentio, sentire..........
Servo, Servare..........
specto, spectare ......
SPEro, Sperare..........
Sto, Stare.....ccoveene..
SUM, €SSE...vvvrvrreren.
taceo, tacere.............
tempto, temptare ....

to free

it is permitted, allowed
to remain, stay

to send

to warn; advise

to move

to tell

to sail

to kill

to not know

to not want, be unwilling
to kill

to meet

to attack

to ask (for), beg, pray
to prepare

to seek, look for; attack
to put, place

to carry

to be able, can

to fight

to punish

to go back, return

to drive back

to answer, reply

to laugh, smile

to ask

to greet

to know

to write

to sit

to feel

to save, keep

to look at, watch

to hope

to stand

to be

to be silent

to try



299.
300.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.

313.
314.
315.
316.
317.
318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.

324.
325.
326.
327.
328.
329.
330.
331.

teneo, tenére.....
terreo, terrere ...
timeo, timére....
trado, tradere....
traho, trahere....

vendo, vendere

VENIO, VENTre....

VEIDErD, VEIDEIAIE ...t

verto, vertere....
video, videre....
Vinco, vincere...
VIVO, VIVErE......
VOCO, VOCare ....
volo, velle........

alab (+abl.).......
ad (+acc.) .........
ante (+acc.)......

circum (+ acc.)

cum (+abl.) ......
de (+abl.)..........
¢lex (+abl.).......
in (+abl./acc.)...

Prepositions:

to hold

to frighten

to be afraid, fear
to hand over

to pull, drag

to sell

to come

to beat, strike, hit
to turn

to see

to conquer, defeat
to live

to call

to want

| (nom. case)

he, she, it (nom. case)
he, she, it (nom. case)
me (acc. case)
nothing

we, us (nom. / acc. case)
what?

who?

you (acc. case)

you (nom. case)

you, pl. (nom. / acc.)

from, away from

to, towards; at

before

around

with

down from; about, concerning
out of

in, on; into



332, PEI (FACC.) .cvrerereirirerrieiririrerese sttt through

333, POSL (FACC.) c.ovrvreirerreririnirirereseseeere e after, behind

1107/ SN o] (0] o1 € o [0 o3 IS next to, near

335, SUD (#aDL/ACC.) v under, at the foot of

336.  traNS (FACC.) ..ot OVer, across
Conjunctions:

337, QUL or

338, AUL..AUL .o either...or

339, AUM e while

340, Bl and

AL, BL.BL s both...and

17 1 - o T for

343, NEC/NEUUE......ceeeeeercrereteriri et and not, nor

344. nec...nec/ NeqUE...NEAUE .......ccovvrerererererrrrerereenns neither...nor

345, QUOT ..o e because

346, SEU ..o e but

BAT7. STt if

348, UDL..ocvcvcececciieee s when

Adverbs:

349, AUNTC....coieririricierce e still

350. DENE..corr e well

351, CelErer ..o quickly

352, CEIME..cierereei it surely, certainly

353, AEINGE.....oieerreirrce e and then, next

354, Il s for a long time

355, BCCR! ..o look!

356.  BNIM e for

357, BHAML.i e e s : also, even

358, TITUSHA..ecviiieieeeecece e in vain

359, NIC...ciiiiicciesr e here

360. OGIZ........coeevrrieirre e, today

10T N 1 1 T now, already

362. Dl there

363, AQIUN e therefore

304, INEEICA....eeeee et ee et e et e eee s e s e e e e e eteseeeseeseenees meanwhile



365.  TAQUE....ceiiererereseeee ettt and so, therefore

366. A VEID ..vevveereeecreieie sttt yes

367. MINIME...ciiiiieiieeieeee e no

101G N 1o o ST not

369, NUMQUEIM ..o never

370, NUNC .ot now

371, OlIMeeiieee e once, at one time
372, POSIEA....cocveririereiicrerete et afterwards, later
3¢ T o111 111 0 P T first (of all)

I S o110 U1 TS also

375, SAEPR ...ttt s often

376, SEMPEL ...vcvveveeveeeeeere et always

R (o TS thus, so

378, StAlIM ..o e immediately, at once
4 TR | o] | (o TR suddenly

380. TAMEN .. however

381, tANAEM ...ocvieccce e finally, at last
382, TUM e then

383, UDI? e where?

384, UMQUAM ..ottt ever

385, ValU@ .....coveevvcee s very (much)



